

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/5/2023 1:36 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102036-8

SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

---

CITY OF TACOMA'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW BY WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

---

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

Barret J. Schulze  
WSBA No. 45332  
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Summary .....	3
B. What this case is NOT about .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standards of Review.....	7
B. RAP 13.4(b)(1) is not met by the <i>Petition</i> .....	8
1. The Church’s Arguments regarding Allard.....	8
2. Church’s Arguments regarding Blair.....	9
3. Church’s Argument regarding Clausen.....	11
4. Church’s Argument regarding Fahn.....	13
5. Church’s Argument regarding Fisher .....	14
Properties	
C. RAP 13.4(b)(2) is not met by the <i>Petition</i> .....	17
1. The Church’s Arguments regarding Absher Constr. Co.....	17

2. Church’s Arguments regarding Martinez.....	18
3. Church’s Arguments regarding Mayer.....	21
4. Church’s Arguments regarding Perry.....	22
5. Church’s Arguments regarding Taliesen Corp.....	24
D. RAP 14.3(b)(3) and (4) are not met by the <i>Petition</i> .....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	27
VI. CERTIFICATE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist.</u> , 79 Wn.App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	17, 18, 24
<u>Allard v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 798 P.2d 998 (1989).....	7, 8, 9
<u>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</u> , 94 Wn.App. 537, 972 P.2d 944(1999).....	16
<u>Berryman v. Metcalf</u> , 177 Wn.App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	15, 19, 20
<u>Birnbaum v. Pierce County</u> , 167 Wn.1pp. 728, 274 P.3d 1070 (2012).....	16
<u>Blair v. Wash. State Univ.</u> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.3d 1379 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<u>Church of the Divine Earth v Tacoma</u> , 194 Wn2d 132, P.3d 269 at 272 (2019).....	3, 6, 10
<u>Chuong v. Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</u> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	15, 23, 24
<u>City of Burlington v. Dague</u> , 505 U.S. 557, 112 S. Ct. 2638, 120 L. Ed. 2d 449 (1992).....	15
<u>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (2012).....	11, 12, 13

<u>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cy.</u> , 95 Wn.2d 679, 628 P.2d 813 (1981).....	10, 13
<u>Fisher Properties v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	14
<u>Hamilton v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.</u> , 426 P.3d 281, 5 Wn.App.2d 271 (2018).....	16
<u>Ivy Club Investors Ltd. Partnership v. City of Kennewick</u> , 40 Wn.App. 524, 699 P.2d 782 (1985).....	16
<u>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</u> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	16
<u>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</u> , 81 Wn.App. 228, 914 P.2d 86 (1996).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Mayer v. City of Seattle</u> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	21, 22
<u>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn.App. 783, 98 P.3d 783 (2004).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	15, 16
<u>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</u> , 144 P.3d 1185, 135 Wn.App. 106 (2006).....	21, 24, 25
<u>View Ridge Park Assoc. v. Mountlake Terrace</u> , 67 Wn.App. 588, 839 P.2d 343 (1992).....	9

**STATUTES**

RCW 64.40.....3, 10, 16, 18  
RCW 64.40.020.....2, 6, 10, 16

**COURT RULES**

RAP 13.4.....1, 6, 7  
RAP 13.4(b).....1, 2, 7  
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....7, 9, 11, 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25  
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....25, 26, 27  
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....25, 26, 27  
RAP 18.17(b).....28
